- (i) The annual salary of the county attorney shall be paid in 12 equal monthly instalments upon the warrant of the county auditor drawn on the county revenue fund.
- If dissatisfied with the amount so fixed, any county attorney may appeal to the district court within 30 days by filing with the auditor a notice thereof. The court, either in term or vacation and upon eight days' notice to the chairman of the board, shall hear such appeal and summarily determine the amount of such salary for the term of office by an order, a copy of which shall be filed with the auditor.

No county attorney shall hereafter be entitled to additional compensation under the provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 597.

- Sec. 3. Subd. 2. This act shall not be construed as repealing or superseding any other act, relating to the same subject, enacted by the 1949 session of the legislature, nor shall it be construed as repealing any existing law which provides for a higher salary, in any county, than the amount provided in this section.
- Sec. 4. Subd. 3. The minimum salaries established by this act shall be effective only for a period of two years commencing on May 1, 1949, and terminating on May 1, 1951.
- Sec. 5. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 388.17, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 598—S. F. No. 1588 [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain tax-forfeited lands and validating a conveyance thereof by the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deed from commissioner of taxation to village of Warroad validated. The deed to the Village of War-

road, a municipal corporation, in the county of Roseau, from the state, executed by the commissioner of taxation on September 22, 1947, is validated and confirmed as a conveyance of all right, title and interest of the state on the date of execution thereof in and to the following described lands in the county of Roseau and state of Minnesota, to-wit:

South East One-quarter (SE1/4) of Section twentysix (26), Township one hundred sixty-three (163) North, Range thirty-seven (37) West,

excepting and reserving to the state all minerals and mineral rights as otherwise provided by law.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 599—S. F. No. 1602

[Coded as Section 105.64]

An act relating to the drainage, diversion, control, or use of waters for mining iron ore or taconite.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- [105.64] Section 1. Drainage or diversion of water to facilitate mining. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of conservation may grant permits for the drainage, diversion, control, or use of any waters under his jurisdiction when necessary for the mining of iron ore or taconite, wherever situated, as herein provided.
- Subd. 2. Application for such permit shall be made to the commissioner in such form as he shall prescribe by the owner of the iron ore or taconite deposits affected or by the owner of the right to mine the same. Except as otherwise herein provided, all matters pertaining to such application, to the proceedings thereon, and to any permit issued thereon shall be governed by the provisions of Laws 1947, Chapter 142, and amendments thereof relating to applications and permits affecting waters, so far as applicable.